

**In the Court of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.**

**NDPS Case No. 32 of 2023(CIS. 32/2023), CNR Number : WBDD01-000921-2023**

**Present: Shri. Manoj Kumar Prasad, Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional  
District & Sessions Judge 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat. (JO Code : WB00779)**

**Order 05**

**02.06.2023**

Record is put up today on a petition filed by the accused Soumesh Sarkar @ Pintu Sarkar and Santu Saha who surrendered by filing another petition along with Vakalatnama and prayed for bail on the grounds interalia that he has been granted anticipatory bail by Hon'ble Court in CRM(A) No. 5079/2023. Copy served. The accused is taken into custody. Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record. Considered.

It appears to me that vide order dtd. 01.02.2024 passed in CRM(A) No. 5079/2023 aforesaid accused has been granted anticipatory bail by Hon'ble Court and accordingly the accused persons appeared before this court today praying for regular bail.

Since the accused persons have been granted anticipatory bail by Hon'ble Court on the date as mentioned above, this court is of the view that he should be released on bail. Their prayer to that effect accordingly stands allowed. They may find bail of Rs. 10,000/- with two sureties of the like amount, each and on condition as mentioned by the Hon'ble Court while granting the anticipatory bail. i.d. to J/C. If on bail to date for appearance.

Recall W/A if any.

Dict & Corr by

Special Judge,NDPS Act

Special Judge,NDPS Act

**Later (in continuation of Order No. 05)**

**02.02.2024**

In compliance of the order dated 02.02.2024 passed by this Court, one Mrityunjay Singha Roy and Ritu Ray stood as **Registered Surety** in favour of the accused person namely Santu Saha and one Mrityunjay Singha Roy and Ashim Roy stood as **Registered Surety** in favour of the accused person namely Soumesh Sarkar @ Pintu Sarkar respectively and submitted a bail bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) each.

The bail bonds as furnished today are found fit and the same are accordingly accepted.

Today, (21.04.2024).

Dict & Corr by

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**



**In the Court of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.  
Special Case No. 29 of 2016 (CIS 476 of 2016)**

**CNR Number : WBDD01-000097-2020**

**Present: Shri. Ajayendra Nath Bhattacharya, Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-  
Additional District & Sessions Judge 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.**

**(JO Code : WB00819)**

**Order 49**

**07.09.2021**

Record is put up today on a petition filed by the petitioner Kshirod Roy @ Khirod Roy who surrendered by filing another petition and prayed for bail on the grounds inter alia that he has been granted anticipatory bail by Hon'ble Court in CRM No. 1947/2021. Copy served. The accused is taken into custody. Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record. Considered.

It appears to me that vide order dtd. 04.08.21 passed in CRM No. 1947/21 aforesaid petitioner has been granted anticipatory bail by Hon'ble Court and accordingly the petitioner appeared before this court today praying for regular bail.

Since the petitioner has been granted anticipatory bail by Hon'ble Court on the date as mentioned above, this court is of the view that he should be released on bail. His prayer to that effect accordingly stands allowed. He may find bail of Rs. 10,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 5000/- each, one of whom must be cash surety and on condition as mentioned by the Hon'ble Court while granting the anticipatory bail. i.d. to J/C. If on bail to date for appearance.

Recall W/A.

Dict & Corr by

Special Judge, NDPS Act

Special Judge, NDPS Act

**Later (in continuation of Order No. 49)**

**7.09.2021**

In compliance of the order dated 07.09.2021 passed by this Court, one Santu Pal stood as **Registered Surety** in favour of the accused person namely Kshirod Roy @ Khirod Roy and submitted a bail bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) with two sureties of Rs. 5000/- each.

One Subhash Ch. Sarkar S/O Lt. Sashanka Sekhar Sarkar of village Hazipur, PS Balurghat, Dist. Dakshin Dinajpur stood as **cash surety** in favour of the accused person namely Kshirod Roy @ Khirod Roy and submitted Affidavit along with original Term Deposit of Rs. 5000/- vide receipt no. TDR 133437 of Dakshin Dinajpur District Central Co-Operative Bank Ltd.

The bail bonds as furnished today are found fit and the same are accordingly

.....

Release the accused person namely Kshirod Roy @ Khirod Roy at once, if not wanted in other case(s).

Judge-in-charge Nezarat, Civil Courts, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur is hereby requested to keep Term Deposit Advice in safe custody until further order.

Let a copy of this order along with with Term Deposit Advice in original be sent to the Judge-in-charge Nezarat, Civil Courts, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur. Xerox copy of Term Deposit Advice be kept with the case record.

Dict & Corr by

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**In the Court of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.**

**Special Case No. 28 of 2018 (CIS 90 of 18)**

**CNR Number : WBDD01-001269-2018**

**Present: Shri. Ajayendra Nath Bhattacharya, Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat. (JO Code : WB00819)**

**Order 31**

**28.9.2021**

Record is put up today on a petition filed by the petitioner Rabindranath Roy and Atul Roy who surrendered by filing another petition and prayed for bail on the grounds interalia that they have been granted anticipatory bail by Hon'ble Court in CRM No. 4879/2019. Copy served. The accused are taken into custody. Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record. Considered.

It appears to me that vide order dtd. 21.06.19 and 17.09.21 passed in CRM No. 4879/19 aforesaid petitioners have been granted anticipatory bail by Hon'ble Court and accordingly the petitioners appeared before this court today praying for regular bail.

Since the petitioners have been granted anticipatory bail by Hon'ble Court on the date as mentioned above, this court is of the view that they should be released on bail. Their prayer to that effect accordingly stands allowed. They may find bail of Rs. 10,000/- each with two sureties of the like amount each, one of whom must be local and on condition as mentioned by the Hon'ble Court while granting the anticipatory bail. i.d. to J/C. If on bail to date for appearance.

Recall W/A.

Another put up petition is filed on behalf accused Bishnu @ Bishu Roy who is in custody and by filing another petition and prayed for bail on the grounds interalia that he has been granted anticipatory bail by Hon'ble Court in CRM No. 4879/2019. Copy served. Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record. Considered.

It appears to me that vide order dtd. 21.06.19 and 17.09.21 passed in CRM No. 4879/19 aforesaid petitioner has been granted anticipatory bail by Hon'ble Court.

Since the petitioner has been granted anticipatory bail by Hon'ble Court on the date as mentioned above, this court is of the view that he should be released on bail. His prayer to that effect accordingly stands allowed. He may find bail of Rs. 10,000/- with two sureties of the like amount each, one of whom must be local and on condition as mentioned by the Hon'ble Court while granting the anticipatory bail. i.d. to J/C. If on bail to date for appearance.

Dict & Corr by

Special Judge,NDPS Act

Special Judge,NDPS Act

**Later (in continuation of Order No. 31)**

**28.09.2021**

In compliance of the order dated 28.09.2021 passed by this Court, one Tridibendra Kr. Pal, one Nasim Akhtar Mondal and one Santanu Kr. Mahato stood as **Registered Sureties** in favour of the accused persons namely Rabindranath Roy, Atul Roy and Bishnu @ Bishu Roy respectively and submitted a bail bonds of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) each.

One Nagendranath Roy, S/O Late Khagendra Nath Roy of village & PO Belbari, PS Gangarampur, Dist. Dakshin Dinajpur stood as **Local Surety** in favour of the accused persons namely Rabindranath Roy and Atul Roy and submitted Affidavit along with original deed of immovable property being Deed No. 3004 for the year 2002 registered in the office of ADSR, Gangarampur in respect of land situated at J.L. No. 81, Khatian No. 2490, Plot No. 5657 valuing more than Rs. 1, 62,000/-.

The bail bonds as furnished today are found fit and the same are accordingly  
.....

Release the accused persons namely Rabindranath Roy, Atul Roy and Bishnu @ Bishu Roy at once, if not wanted in other case(s).

Dict & Corr by

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**In the Court of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District &  
Sessions Judge 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.  
Special Case No. 60 of 2021 (CIS No. 90/21)**

**CNR Number : WBDD01-001309-2021**

**Present: Shri. Ajayendra Nath Bhattacharya, Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-  
Additional District & Sessions Judge 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.**

**(JO Code: WB00819)**

**Order 14**

**03.01.2022**

Today is fixed for production, appearance and report in final form. Accused Sarehan Khatun is produced from JC through VC and remanded to JC till the next date. Accused Faruk Mondal on CB is present by filing hazira. Ld. PP in-charge files hazira. A petition filed by the petitioner Ariful Mandal who surrendered by filing another petition along with wakalatnama and prayed for bail on the grounds interalia that he has been granted anticipatory bail by Hon'ble Court in CRM No. 5315/2021. Copy served. The accused is taken into custody. Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record. Considered.

It appears to me that vide order dtd. 22.12.21 passed in CRM No. 5315/21 aforesaid petitioner has been granted anticipatory bail by Hon'ble Court and accordingly the petitioner appeared before this court today praying for regular bail.

Since the petitioner has been granted anticipatory bail by Hon'ble Court on the date as mentioned above, this court is of the view that he should be released on bail. His prayer to that effect accordingly stands allowed. He may find bail of Rs. 10,000/- with two sureties of the like amount each and on condition as mentioned by the Hon'ble Court while granting the anticipatory bail. i.d. to J/C. If on bail 17.01.2022 for production, appearance and report in final form.

Dict & Corr by

Special Judge,NDPS Act

Special Judge,NDPS Act

**Later (in continuation of Order No. 14)**

**03.01.2022**

In compliance of the order dated 03.01.2022 passed by this Court, one Prasanta Karmakar stood as **Registered Surety** in favour of the accused person namely Ariful Mondal and submitted a bail bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only).

The bail bond as furnished today is found fit and the same is accordingly .....

Release the accused person namely Ariful Mondal at once, if not wanted in other case(s).

Dict & Corr by

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

